Abstain

RESOLUTION #85-2015

Resolution offered by the Supervisor Carol Pederson.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the Department of Health Services (DHS) based Community Option Program (COP) funding for Mental Health (MH) services on 2013 actual expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the 2015-2017 Wisconsin State Biennial Budget transfers COP MH funds administered by the Department of Social Services to the Community Mental Health Program administered by the Human Service Center for 2016; and

WHEREAS, the reduction of the COP funds from the Department of Social Services does not reflect actual expenditures in COP mental health services for 2015; and

WHEREAS, the reduction of the COP funds from the Department of Social Services budget would negatively affect client services in 2016; and

WHEREAS, DHS may modify allocations among agencies if all agencies impacted agree

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the transfer of \$30,000 from the Community Mental Health Program administered by the Human Service Center to the Community Option Program (COP) administered by Department of Social Services.

Vote Req	uired: Majority =	_ 2/3 Majority =	3/4 Majority =	
	nty Board has the legal auton Counsel,	•		
Approved	by Supervisor Carol Pede	erson this 14th day of Oc	tober, 2015.	
Offered and passage moved by:		Supervis	sor	
Seconded by:		Supervis	sor	
	Ayes			
	Nays			
	Absent			

50 51 52	Adopted		
52 53 54	by the County Board of Supervisors this	_ day, 2015.	
55 56 57 58	Defeated		
50	Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	David Hintz, County Board Chair	